

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2541

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022


Allocation of Funds to Maharashtra


†2541. SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI:

SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government of Maharashtra is coordinating with the Union Government for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of funds allocated to Maharashtra under the Mission since its inception; and

(c) the ranking of Maharashtra in terms of supplying piped drinking water to every household under the said Mission?

                                                                         ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a)     Yes. Since inception of the JJM i.e. August 2019, Government of India in partnership with

States, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household of the country including those of Maharashtra, by 2024.

At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission, 48.44 lakh (33.21%) rural households in Maharashtra, were reported to have tap water connections. Since then, tap water connections have been provided to additional 56.98 lakh rural households in the State. As on 18.12.2022, out of total

145.87 lakh rural households in Maharashtra, provision of tap water supply has been made to 105.42 lakh (72.27%) households.


(b) The year-wise details of funds allocated, released and utilized by Maharashtra under Jal

Jeevan Mission (JJM) for 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 are as under:

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

Year

Central share Expenditure

under State

share
Opening

Balance

Budget

allocation

Fund drawn

by the State

Total

available fund

Reported

utilization

2019-20 248.12 847.97 345.28 593.40 308.04 428.14

2020-21 285.35 1,828.92 457.23 742.58 473.59 324.16

2021-22 268.99 7,064.41 1,666.64 1,935.63 381.65 477.98

2022-23* 1,557.65 7,831.25 ND 1,557.65     823.00 852.54

* as on 18.12.2022   ND – Not drawn

(c) As on 18.12.2022, Maharashtra is placed at 13th position in terms of coverage of households

with tap water supply.

****

